19VG921EN - 1/2025
Intelligent safety solenoid with PST
Neles™ ValvGuard™ VG9000
Neles ValvGuard VG9000 is a new
generation intelligent safety solenoid
with partial stroke testing features. It can
be used both with emergency shutdown
(ESD) and emergency venting (ESV)

	 NOTE: If “20 mA to trip”
	 functionality has been defined by
	 Y-code definition in type coding
	 sign 7, then input signal 20 mA or
	 above will trip the valve.
Load voltage: 	 up to 9.7 V DC / 20 mA
	 (corresponding 485 Ω)
Voltage: 	 max 30 V DC
Polarity protection: 	 -30 V DC
Over current protection: active over 36 mA
VG9000H electronics (output)
Usage: 	 Position transmitter (T) /
	 device status output (S)
	 (not SIL certified)
	 See type coding for SIL certified
	 position transmitter (T01) details
Electrical connections: 	 0.25–2.5 mm2
Output signal: 	 Defined by type code option
	 T or S
	 T: 4–20 mA = 0–100 % position
	 S: 4 mA = OK
	 5 mA = Pneumatics test
	 6 mA = PST test
	 7 mA = ETT test
	 8 mA = Warning
	 10 mA = Alarm
	 12 mA = Safety position
	 requested by LCP
	 Fault modes indicated by levels
	 3.5 and 22 mA
	 Galvanic isolation 600 V DC
Supply voltage: 	 12–30 V
Resolution: 	 16 bit / 0.244 μA
Linearity: 	 <0.05 % FS
Temperature effect:	 <0.35 % FS
External load: 	 max 0–780 Ω
LCP9H interface
Electrical connections: 	 0.25–2.5 mm2
VG9000F safety signal (Binary input)
Connections: 	 24 VDC: ‘+’ and ‘-’
Min voltage: 	 11 V DC
Max output resistance: 	 Ro = 285 Ω
VG9000F Foundation Fieldbus
Connections: 	 H1: ‘+’ and ‘-’
Power supply: 	 taken from bus
Bus voltage: 	 9 to 32 V DC, reverse polarity
	 protection
Max basic current: 	 14.2 mA
Operating current: 	 20.7 mA
Fault current (FDE): 	 6.3 mA
VG9000F Foundation Fieldbus function
block execution times
MDO 15 ms
MDI 15 ms
AI 20 ms
9VG921EN - 1/20256
Intelligent safety solenoid with PST, Neles™ ValvGuard™ VG9000
Local user interface functions
•	 Monitoring of valve position, temperature, supply
pressure, actuator pressure difference, input signal, safety
signal status and device usage option (VG9000F)
•	 Guided start-up function
•	 LUI may be locked remotely to prevent unauthorised
access
•	 Automatic travel calibration
•	 Parameter selection
•	 Testing
•	 Language selection: English, German and French
•	 Alarm and warning state indications
•	 Latest event view
Safety
Neles ValvGuard VG9000 is certified by TÜV Rheinland.
VG9000H and VG9000F are of Type A and have Safety
Capability of SC 3 acc. to IEC 61508. Accordingly they can
be used in applications up to SIL 3 acc. to IEC 61508 and
IEC 61511-1.
VG9000H_P does not adversely affect the safety function
of a connected ESD solenoid valve. It can therefore be
used in safety related systems to enable PST to improve the
diagnostics coverage.
Electromagnetic protection
Electromagnetic compatibility
Emission acc. to EN 61000-6-4
Immunity acc. to EN 61000-6-2
CE marking
EMC 2004/108/EC
ATEX 2014/34/EU
Interoperability

119VG921EN - 1/2025
Intelligent safety solenoid with PST, Neles™ ValvGuard™ VG9000
How to order
Neles ValvGuard VG9000
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. -
VG 9 2 15 H E6 T / I02
*) Slash shall always be marked in places shown above.
1. sign PRODUCT GROUP
VG Neles ValvGuard VG9000, intelligent safety solenoid.
TÜV Rheinland SIL 3 certified according to IEC 61508.
2. sign SERIES CODE
9
Series 9000 intelligent safety solenoid with universal shaft and
attachment face according to standard VDI/VDE 3845. Relevant shaft
adapter included in mounting kits. When VG9000 is separate delivery,
shaft adapter kit needs to be ordered separately (see type coding for
accessories).
3. sign ENCLOSURE
IP66 / NEMA 4X. Standard temperature range -40 °C to +85 °C / -40 °C
to +185 °F.  M20 x 1.5 conduit entry; 1 pcs (VG9_H), 2 pcs (VG9_F) in
extension housing.
2 Standard epoxy coated anodized aluminum enclosure.
3 Full 316 stainless steel enclosure, no glass window.
Glass window available as an option (use 7. sign “Y”).
4. sign SPOOL VALVE CONNECTIONS
12 Restricted capacity
Stroke volume of actuator 0.3 - 6.7 dm3 S, C1, C2 = 1/4 NPT
15 Standard capacity
Stroke volume of actuator > 0.6 dm3 S, C1, C2 = 1/4 NPT
35
High capacity
Stroke volume of actuator > 3.5 dm3
Not applicable to 3. sign “3”
S, C1, C2 = 1/2 NPT
37
Extended capacity, for single acting
actuators.
Stroke volume of actuator > 6.5 dm3
Not applicable to 3. sign “3” or 7. sign “P”
S = 1/2 NPT, C2 = 1 NPT
5. sign COMMUNICATION / INPUT SIGNAL RANGE
H 4-20 mA, HART communication.
F Foundation fieldbus, physical layer according to IEC 61158-2
6. sign APPROVALS FOR HAZARDOUS AREAS
X
ATEX and IECEx certifications:
II 1 G  Ex ia IIC T6...T4 Ga
II 1 D  Ex ia IIIC T95 °C...T125 °C Da
II 2 G  Ex ib IIC T6...T4 Gb
II 2 D  Ex ib IIIC T95 °C...T125 °C Db
Temperature range: T4 or T125 °C: < +80 °C; T5 or T110 °C: < +65 °C;
T6 or T95 °C: < +50 °C.
II 3 G  Ex nA IIC T6...T4 Gc
II 3 G  Ex ic IIC T6...T4 Gc
II 3 D  Ex ic IIIC T95 °C...T125 °C Dc
Temperature range: T4 or T125 °C: < +85 °C; T5 or T110 °C: < +75 °C;
T6 or T95 °C: < +60 °C.
Available with or without limit switches. See 9. sign for available options.
X7
TR CU (Russian) certification:
0Ex ia IIC T6...T4 Ga X / Ex ia IIIC T95 °C...T125 °C Da X
0Ex ia IIC T6...T4 Ga X / Ex ta IIIC T95 °C...T125 °C Da X
1Ex ib IIC T6...T4 Gb X/ Ex ib IIIC T95 °C...T125 °C Db X
1Ex ib IIC T6...T4 Gb X/ Ex tb IIIC T95 °C...T125 °C Db X
2Ex nA IIC T6...T4 Gc X / Ex ic IIIC T95 °C...T125 °C Dc X
2Ex nA IIC T6...T4 Gc X / Ex tc IIIC T95 °C...T125 °C Dc X
2Ex ic IIC T6...T4 Gc X/ Ex ic IIIC T95 °C...T125 °C Dc X
2Ex ic IIC T6...T4 Gc X/ Ex tc IIIC T95 °C...T125 °C Dc X
Temperature range: Ta according to separate table (see certificate).
Available with or without limit switches. See 9. sign for available options.
X8
CCC (Chinese) certification:
Ex ia IIC T4~T6 Ga Ex iaD 20 T95/T110/T125

Applicable to 5. sign “F” and 6. sign “E2”, “E5”, “E6”, “E7” or ”E8”
NOTE: These following optional devices for VG9000H need to be ordered separately.
They are not part of VG9000 type coding.
- OPTIONAL DEVICES FOR VG9000H
RCI9H2
Remote Communication Interface with Status Relays
TÜV Rheinland SIL 3 certified according to IEC61508.
Safety input: 0/24/48 VDC; Output: 4/20 mA + HART; Power supply:
24/48 VDC Temperature range: -20 to +60 °C IP20
Includes integrated isolated barrier for intrinsic safe applications.
ATEX certification:
II (1) G [Ex ia Ga] IIC
IECEx certification:
[Ex ia Ga] IIC
CCC certification:
[Ex ia Ga] IIC
NOTE: RCI9H2 is needed if 4/20mA is NOT available from the safety
system to VG9000H.
139VG921EN - 1/2025
Intelligent safety solenoid with PST, Neles™ ValvGuard™ VG9000
Type Coding
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.
LCP 9 H E - L
1. sign PRODUCT GROUP
LCP
Local Control Panel
For local control with Neles ValvGuard VG9000.
All versions include LEDs, Manual Reset and PST buttons.
Buttons are lockable in all versions.
2. sign SERIES CODE
9 Suitable for Neles ValvGuard VG9000
3. sign COMMUNICATION
H Suitable for VG9000 HART communication version.
Four wire serial communication between VG9000 and LCP.
4. sign APPROVALS FOR HAZARDOUS AREAS
Enclosure IP66 and stainless steel 316L if not otherwise mentioned.
-
ATEX and IECEx certifications:
II 2 G Ex ia IIC T4/T5/T6 Gb
Temperature range: T4; -20° to +65 °C, T5; < +65 °C, T6; < +50 °C.
II 3 G Ex ic IIC T6...T4 Gc
Temperature range: T4; -20° to +65 °C, T5; < +65 °C, T6; < +60 °C.
II 2 G Ex eb mb [ib] IIC T6...T4 Gb
Temperature range: T4; -20° to +65 °C, T5; < +63 °C, T6; < +48 °C
ITRI (Taiwan) certifications are pending.
NOTE: Additional Y-code at the end of the LCP9H_ type coding,
e.g. LCP9HY, means following:
Y = Special construction, to be specified.
Does not affect the certification.
For example, different button texts.
U2
cCSAus certification (PENDING):
Ex nA IIC T4/T5/T6 Gc or AEx nA IIC T4/T5/T6 Gc
Class I, Division 2, Groups A, B, C, D
E
Enclosure material anodized aluminum.
ATEX and IECEx certifications:
Ex d IIB + H2 T6 Gb
Ex tb IIIC T85°C Db
IP66
Ta -20° to +65 °C
INMETRO (DNV) certifications:
Ex d IIB + H2 T6 Gb
Ex tb IIIC T85°C Db
IP66
Ta -20° to +65 °C
ITRI (Taiwan) certifications:
Ex d IIB + H2 T6 Gb
Ex tb IIIC T85°C Db
5. sign OPTIONS
- None
W LCP is provided without Close (trip) button
6. sign SUPPLY POWER
-
24 VDC externally powered
Power consumption 400 mW. Power supply 11-30 V DC, 50mA
NOTE: 7. sign L2 needs to be selected for VG9000 type code option.
L
Loop powered
Power taken from VG9000H input signal, 4 mA.
NOTE: Minimum 8 mA is required for VG9000 input signal.
7. sign L3 needs to be selected for VG9000 type code option.
9VG921EN - 1/202514
Intelligent safety solenoid with PST, Neles™ ValvGuard™ VG9000
Additional accessories
-- □ FILTER REGULATORS
K
VG9215
Filter regulator for supply air. Filter size 5 μm.
Pressure gauge, scale bar/psi/kPa, basic material brass,
nickel plated, housing stainless steel, glycerine filled.
Temperature range -40 °C... +82 °C / -40 °F... +180 °F.
K option includes a thread nipple 1/4”NPT to 1/4”NPT
which is suitable with VG9200 & VG9300 option A3
(1/4 NPT AIR CONNECTION)
A large capacity filter regulator (not K) must be used for
actuator bigger than BC 40 and BJ 32. Installation with
mounting bracket.
Use large capacity filter regulator also with VG923_.
K2
VG9300
Stainless steel (AISI 316) filter regulator for supply air.
Filter size 5 μm.
Pressure gauge, scale bar/psi/kpa/kg/cm2 ,silicone oil,
AISI 316,
Temperature range -40 °C... +80 °C / -40 °F... +176 °F.
-- □ CONDUIT ENTRY NIPPLES
CE09 1/2 NPT conduit entry nipples
Brass M20x1,5 / 1/2 NPT, E xd approved Code: K0148
CE19
1/2 NPT conduit entry nipples
stainless steel M20x1.5 / 1/2 NPT, E xd approved
Code: H7599
-- □ CABLE GLANDS
CG6 M20 x 1,5 blue/plastic, IP66, Ex e
-- □ PRESSURE GAUGES AND CONNECTION BLOCKS
Pressure gauges other than module A10: scale bar/psi/ kPa
(bar/psi/ kg/cm2), AISI304 housing, polycarbonate lens, oil filled.
Temperature range -40...+85 °C / -40...+185 °F.
Material of pneumatic connection block is AlSiMg, anodized grey in gauge block A3.
In blocks In blocks A7, A10 and A11 the block material is stainless steel AISI316.
A3 Pressure gauges with connections 1/4 NPT (S, C1, C2)
for VG921_. Gauges AISI304, block AlSiMg.
A3B
Two pressure gauges with connections 1/4 NPT (S, C2).
Use with VG9215_ in single acting use only. Gauges AISI304, block
AlSiMg.
A7 Pressure gauges with connections 1/4 NPT (S, C1, C2)
for VG93_. Gauges AISI316, block AISI316.
A8 Pressure gauges with connections 1/2 NPT (S, C1, C2)
for VG9235_. Gauges AISI304, block AlSiMg.
A9 Pressure gauges with connections 1/2 NPT (S) and
1” NPT (C2) for VG9237_. Gauges AISI304, block AlSiMg.
A10
Pressure gauges with connections 1/4 NPT for VG93_.
Gauges AISI316L for severe off-shore use, with safety
glass window. Block AISI316.
A11 Pressure gauges with connections 1/2” NPT (S, C1, C2) for VG9235_.
Gauges AISI316, block AlSI316.
PRESSURE GAUGES AND CONNECTION BLOCKS
Pressure gauges in modules D3, D3B: scale 0-12 bar/psi/kPa (bar/psi/ kg/cm2),
AISI304 housing, polycarbonate lens Non-oil filled, dry gauges.
Temperature range -50...+85 °C / -58...+185 °F.
Material of pneumatic connection block is AlSiMg, anodized black.
D3 Pressure gauges with connections 1/4 NPT (S, C1, C2).
Use with VG9215_. Gauges AISI304, block AlSiMg.
D3B
Two pressure gauges with connections 1/4 NPT (S, C2).
Use with VG9215_ in single acting use only. Gauges AISI304, block
AlSiMg
DRIVER SETS FOR ROTARY ACTUATORS
Driver sets including the needed parts when assembling VG9000 on Neles B -series